AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT FOR CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES

This amendment is made and entered into this  26TH  day of SEPTEMBER ,2023

by and between The City of Oklahoma City, a municipal corporation, herein called “City”, and

Wallace Design Collective, PC, herein called “Engineer".

WITNESSETH:

Project No. MC-0697-F
Civil Engineering Services; and

WHEREAS, on August 30, 2022, the City engaged the Engineer to perform on-call city-
wide civil engineering services; and

WHEREAS, subsequent to the execution of the original contract, it has been determined to
be in the best interest of the City to include federal requirements to allow for funding of projects
through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA); and

WHEREAS, the original contract must be amended to incorporate the aforementioned federal
requirements; and

L Addition of EXHIBIT C —- REQUIRED FEDERAL PROVISIONS — ARPA FUNDS
to read as follows:

EXHIBIT C
REQUIRED FEDERAL PROVISIONS — ARPA FUNDS
PROJECT NO. MC-0697-F
CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES

The Engineer will comply with the following federal requirements and clauses and all applicable
laws including but not limited to applicable federal regulations and executive orders. In the event of
conflict between the following federal provisions and the terms of the Contract, these federal
provisions shall prevail.

A. Remedies
Any violation or breach of terms of this Contract on the part of the Engineer or its
subcontractors may result in the suspension or termination of this Contract or such other
action that may be necessary to enforce the rights of the parties of this Contract. The duties
and obligations imposed by the Contract and the rights and remedies available thereunder are
in addition to, and not a limitation of, any duties, obligations, rights and remedies otherwise
imposed or available by law.

B. Termination for Cause and for Convenience

CS 12/15/16
Civil Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 1



The City may, by written notice, terminate this Contract in whole or in part at any time,
either for the City's convenience or because of failure to fulfill the Contract obligations.
Upon receipt of such notice, work and services must be immediately discontinued
(unless the notice directs otherwise) and all materials as may have been accumulated in
performing this Contract, whether completed or in progress, delivered to the City.

If the termination is for the convenience of the City, an equitable adjustment in the
Contract price will be made for performed work and services, but no amount will be
allowed for anticipated profit on unperformed work or services.

If the termination is due to failure to fulfill the Engineer's obligations, the City may take
over the work and services and prosecute the same to completion by Contract or
otherwise. In such case, the Engineer shall be liable to the City for any additional cost
occasioned to the City thereby.

If, after notice of termination for failure to fulfill Contract obligations, it is determined
that the Engineer had not so failed, the termination will be deemed to have been effected
for the convenience of the City. In such event, adjustment in the Contract price will be
made as provided in paragraph (2) of this clause “B”.

The rights and remedies of the City provided in this clause “B” are in addition to any
other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Contract.

C. Equal Emplovment Opportunity

During the performance of this Contract, the Engineer agrees as follows:

1.

CS 12/15/16

The Engineer will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment
because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national
origin. The Engineer will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed,
and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, color,
religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. Such action shall
include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or
transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or
other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The
Engineer agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for
employment, notices to be provided setting forth the provisions of this clause “C”.

The Engineer will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on
behalf of the Engineer, state that all qualified applicants will receive considerations for
employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender
identity, or national origin.

The Engineer will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which the

Engineer has a collective bargaining Contract or other contract or understanding, a notice
to be provided advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of the Engineer's

Civil Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 2



commitments under this clause “C”, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous
places available to employees and applicants for employment.

The Engineer will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September
24, 1965, and of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.

The Engineer will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246
of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or
pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the
administering agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to
ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.

In the event of the Engineer's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this
Contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this Contract may be
canceled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and the Engineer may be declared
ineligible for further government contracts or federally assisted construction contracts in
accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24,
1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in
Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the
Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.

The Engineer will include the portion of the sentence immediately preceding paragraph
(1) and the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) of this clause “C” in every
subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the
Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of
September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or
vendor. The Engineer will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase
order as the administering agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions,
including sanctions for noncompliance. Provided, however, that in the event an Engineer
becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a
result of such direction by the administering agency the Engineer may request the United
States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

D. Compliance with the Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act

1.

CS 12/15/16

Engineer.
The Engineer shall comply with 18 U.S.C. § 874, 40 U.S.C. § 3145, and the

requirements of 29 C.F.R. pt. 3 as may be applicable, which are incorporated by
reference into this Contract.

Subcontracts.

The Engineer and subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clause above and
such other clauses as the FEMA may by appropriate instructions require, and also a
clause requiring the subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower tier
subcontracts. The Engineer shall be responsible for the compliance by any subcontractor
or lower tier subcontractor with all of these Contract clauses.

Civil Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 3



3. Breach.
A breach of the Contract clauses above may be grounds for termination of the Contract,
and for debarment as an Engineer or subcontractor as provided in 29 C.F.R. § 5.12.

E. Compliance with the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act
(This clause “E” only applies to construction contracts over $100,000.)

1. Overtime requirements.

No Engineer or subcontractor contracting for any part of the Contract work or services,
which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics, shall require or
permit any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or she is employed on
such Contract to work in excess of forty (40) hours in such workweek, unless such
laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less than one and one-half times
the basic rate of pay for all those hours worked in excess of forty (40) hours in such
workweek.

2. Violation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages.

In the event of any violation of paragraph (1) of this clause “E”, the Engineer and any
subcontractor responsible therefor shall be liable for the unpaid wages. Such liquidated
damages shall be computed with respect to each individual laborer or mechanic,
including watchmen and guards, employed in violation of paragraph (1) of this clause
“E”, in the sum of $10 for each calendar day on which such individual was required or
permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek of forth hours without payment of
the overtime wages required by paragraph (1) of this clause “E”.

3. Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages.

The City shall, upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized
representative of the Department of Labor, withhold or cause to be withheld from any
moneys payable on account of work or services performed by the Engineer or
subcontractor under any such Contract or any other federal contract with the same
Engineer, or any other federally-assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours
and Safety Standards Act, which is held by the same Engineer, such sums as may be
determined to be necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such Engineer or subcontractor for
unpaid wages and liquidated damages as provided in the clause set forth in paragraph (2)
of this clause “E”.

4. Subcontracts.
The Engineer or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts paragraphs (1) through (4)
of this clause “E” and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include these
paragraphs in any lower tier subcontracts. The Engineer shall be responsible for
compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with paragraphs (1) through
(4) of this clause “E”.

F. Patent Rights
The Engineer acknowledges the existence of requirements and regulations of the City

relating to patent rights with respect to any discovery or invention which arises or is

CS 12/15/16
Civil Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 4



developed in the course or under this Contract, including, but not limited to those regulations
and requirements set forth in 48 CFR Part 27. Any discovery or invention that arises during
the course of this Contract shall be immediately (within two months of discovery) reported to
the City. The City shall determine how rights in the invention/discovery shall be allocated
consistent with "Government Patent Policy" and 37 CFR Part 401.

G. Copyright
The Engineer acknowledges the existence of requirements and regulations of the City

relating to copyrights and right in data, including, but not limited to those set forth in 28 CFR
Part 66.34, which states: "The federal awarding agency reserves royalty-free, nonexclusive,
and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish or otherwise use, and to authorize others to use,
for Federal Government purposes: (a) the copyright in any work developed under a grant,
subgrant, or contract under a grant or subgrant; and (b) any rights of copyright to which a
grantee, subgrantee or a contractor purchases ownership with grant support."

H. Compliance with Clean Air Act
(This clause “H” only applies to Contracts in excess of $150,000.)

1. The Engineer agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations
issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq.

2. The Engineer agrees to report each violation to the City and understands and agrees that
the City will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the State
of Oklahoma, Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office.

3. The Engineer agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding
$100,000 financed in whole or in part with federal assistance provided by the City.

1. Compliance with Federal Water Pollution Control Act
(This clause “I” only applies to Contracts in excess of $150,000.)

1. The Engineer agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders, or regulations
issued pursuant to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended, 33 U.S.C. §
1251 et seq. Any violations must be reported to FEMA and the Regional Office of the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

2. The Engineer agrees to report each violation to the City and understands and agrees that
the City will, in turn, report each violation as required to assure notification to the State
of Oklahoma, Federal Emergency Management Agency, and the appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency Regional Office.

3. The Engineer agrees to include these requirements in each subcontract exceeding
$100,000 financed in whole or in part with federal assistance provided by the City.

J. Energy and Conservation Provision

CS 12/15/16
Civil Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 5



Engineer agrees to comply with all mandatory standards and policies relating to energy
efficiency, which are contained in the state energy conservation plan issued in compliance
with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act (42 U.S.C. 6201).

K. Excluded Parties based upon Suspension and Debarment
1. This Contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180 and 2 C.F.R. pt.
3000. As such the Engineer is required to verify that none of the Engineer, its principals
(defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.995), or its affiliates (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.905) are
excluded (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.940) or disqualified (defined at 2 C.F.R. § 180.935).

2. The Engineer must comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2 C.F.R. pt. 3000,
subpart C and must include a requirement to comply with these regulations in any lower
tier covered transaction the Engineer enters into.

3. This certification is a material representation of fact relied upon by City. If it is later
determined that the Engineer did not comply with 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and 2
C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C, in addition to remedies available to the State of Oklahoma
and the City, the federal government may pursue available remedies, including but not
limited to suspension and/or debarment.

4. The Engineer agrees to comply with the requirements of 2 C.F.R. pt. 180, subpart C and
2 C.F.R. pt. 3000, subpart C while this Contract is valid and throughout the period of any
contract that may arise from this Contract. The Engineer further agrees to include a
provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier covered transactions.

L. Byrd Anti-Lobbying Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended)

Engineers who apply or bid for an award of $100,000 or more shall file the required
certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used federal
appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to
influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee
of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any
federal funded contract, grant, or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. Each tier
shall also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with
obtaining any federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the
recipient. Example of Certification attached hereto.

M. Solid Waste Disposal Act

1. Inthe performance of this Contract, the Engineer shall make maximum use of products
containing recovered materials that are EPA-designated items unless the product cannot
be acquired—
(1) Competitively within a timeframe providing for compliance with the Contract

performance schedule;

(1)) Meeting Contract performance requirements; or
(iii)) At a reasonable price.

CS 12/15/16
Civil Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 6



2. Information about this requirement, including the list of EPA-designated items, is
available at EPA’s Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines  website,
https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program.

N.  Access to Records.
The following access to records requirements apply to this Contract:

1. The Engineer agrees to provide the State of Oklahoma, the City, the FEMA
Administrator, the Comptroller General of the United States, or any of their authorized
representatives access to any books, documents, papers, and records of the Engineer
which are directly pertinent to this Contract for the purposes of making audits,
examinations, excerpts, and transcriptions.

2. The Engineer agrees to permit any of the foregoing parties to reproduce by any means
whatsoever or to copy excerpts and transcriptions as reasonably needed.

3. The Engineer agrees to provide the FEMA Administrator or his authorized
representatives access to construction or other work sites pertaining to the work or
services being completed under the Contract.

O. DHS Seal, Logo, and Flags
Engineer shall not use the seal(s), logos, crests, or reproductions or likenesses of the
Department of Homeland Security or likenesses of Department of Homeland Security
officials without specific FEMA pre-approval.

P. Compliance with Federal Law, Regulations, and Executive Orders
Engineer acknowledges that federal financial assistance will be used to fund the Contract and
Engineer agrees to comply with all applicable federal law, regulations, executive orders, and
federal policies, procedures, and directives.

Q. No Obligation by Federal Government
The federal government is not a party to this Contract and is not subject to any obligations or
liabilities to the non-federal entity, Engineer, or any other party pertaining to any matter
resulting from the Contract.

R.  Program Fraud and False or Fraudulent Statements or Related Acts
The Engineer acknowledges that 31 U.S.C. Chap. 38 (Administrative Remedies for False
Claims and Statements) applies to the Engineer’s actions pertaining to this Contract.

S.  Minority Businesses, Women’s Business Enterprises, and Labor Surplus Area Firms
In compliance with 2 CFR § 200.321, if Engineer utilizes subcontracts for this Contract,
Engineer agrees that it shall:

1. Place qualified small and minority businesses and women’s business enterprises on
solicitation lists;

CS 12/15/16
Civil Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 7


https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program

2. Assure that small and minority businesses, and women’s business enterprises are
solicited whenever they are potential sources;

3. Divide total requirements, when economically feasible, into smaller tasks or quantities to
permit maximum participation by small and minority businesses, and women’s business
enterprises;

4. Establish delivery schedules, where the requirements permits, which encourage
participation by small and minority businesses, and women’s business enterprises; and

5. Use the services and assistance, as appropriate, of such organizations as the Small
Business Administration and the Minority Business Development Agency of the
Department of Commerce.

T. Small and Disadvantaged Local Business Subcontracting Program
The Engineer must also comply with the City’s Small and Disadvantaged Local Business
Subcontracting Program.

CS 12/15/16
Civil Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 8



BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING AMENDMENT CERTIFICATION

(To be submitted with each bid or offer exceeding $100,000)

The undersigned, Thomas L. Hendrick of Wallace Design Collective, PC (the
“Engineer, ) hereby certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge, that:

1. No federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the
undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an
agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member
of Congress in connection with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal
grant, the making of any federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative Contract, and the
extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any federal contract, grant, loan,
or cooperative Contract.

2. If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member
of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in
connection with this federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative Contract, the undersigned shall
complete and submit Standard Form - LLL, “Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying,,, in accordance
with its instructions.

3 The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award
documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under
grants, loans, and cooperative Contracts) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose
accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this
transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or
entering into this transaction imposed by 31 U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended by the Lobbying
Disclosure Act of 1995). Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a
civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure.

The Engineer certifies or affirms the truthfulness and accuracy of each statement of its certification
and disclosure, if any. In addition, the Engineer understands and agrees that the provisions of 31
U.S.C. § 3801 et seq., apply to this certification and disclosure, if any.

g U e I

Signature of Engineef"é Authorized Official

Thomas L. Hendrick President of Wallace Design Collective, PC September 7, 2023
Name and Title of Engineer’s Authorized Official Date

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

CS 12/15/16
Civil Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 9



IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED BY AND BETWEEN, the City and the Engineer
that, as amended by this Instrument, all terms and conditions of the original Contract shall remain in
full force and effect and the provisions of this Instrument shall become a part of the original Contract
as if fully written herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment was executed and approved by the Engineer

this 7th day of September , 2023.
WALLACE DESIGN
COLLECTIVE, PC
—T7
President
ATTEST:
STATE OF OKLAHOMA )
) SS
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this _7th day of
September , 2023, by Thomas L. Hendrick , as President of
Wallace Design Collective,RC /

My Commission Expires/Commission Number:

1/10/2024 / 12000238 (Seal)

<P 1 S
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment was approved and exét:utOEd by The City of
Oklahoma City this 26TH day of  SEPTEMBER ,2023

THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY
ATTEST: N \“‘%Iﬂg”uﬂ

5 o?. .G/ f;’{_ 3
/5 rm I
Qmw. A M@mz“ 0% Toasd Mol
City Clerlf/ % gt
=, j:f G%:
m””‘REVIEWED for form and legality.
Assistant Mundcipal Counselor

CS 12/15/16

Civil Engineering Services Contract Amendment Page 10



; ) o DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

9/12/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ) . ﬁmECT Laura Evraets
oSl Govagher Risk Management Services, LLG T o, Ex: 918-764-1657 (AIC. no): 866-814-9487
Suite 900 RDbRESS: laura_evraets@ajg.com
Tulsa OK 74135 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Phoenix Insurance Company 25623
INSURED i i INSURER B : Travelers Property Casualty Co of America 25674
Wallace Design Collective, PC .
123 North Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. INSURER C : Charter Oak Fire Insurance Company 25615
Tulsa, OK 74103 INSURER D :
INSURER E :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1495594102 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WWD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y Y | P6308N961286PHX23 8/22/2023 8/22/2024 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $ 1,000,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $ 10,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 10,000,000
POLICY S’ECOT' Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
A | AUTOMOBILELIABILITY Y | Y | BA8N9599852343G 8/22/2023 | 8/22/2024 | GOMENEDS $1,000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED !
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)
$
B | X | UMBRELLALIAB X | occur Y Y | CUP8N9687612343 8/22/2023 8/22/2024 | EACH OCCURRENCE $7,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $7,000,000
DED ‘ X ‘ RETENTION $ 10 000 $
C |WORKERS COMPENSATION Y | UB8N96031A2343G 8/22/2023 | #/22/2024 |X [BER . e | [ SFF
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/IN
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE [y E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? - N7A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Certificate holder is included as Additional Insured on the General Liability as per Blanket Additional Insured — Automatic Status If Required By Written Contract
(Contractors) Form CGD604 2/19.

Certificate holder is included as Additional Insured on the Automobile, as per "Blanket Al - Primary and Non-Contributory with Other Insurance" CA T4 74 2/16.

Waiver of Subrogation applies to certificate holder, as respects General Liability per "XTEND Endorsement for Architects, Engineers and Surveyors" CG D3 79

02 19.

Waiver of Subrogation applies to certificate holder, as respects Automobile per "Business Auto Extension Endorsement - Oklahoma" CA F1 35 2/15.

Waiver of Subrogation applies to certificate holder, as respects Work Comp per "Waiver of Our Right to Recover from Others" WC 00 03 13 00.

The insurance provided in the General Liability and Automobile are primary and any other insurance shall be excess, as per "Blanket Additional Insured —

See Attached...

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
; ; THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
Xﬂﬁ-%f-)ilcoj (\),\‘/(EnhoeTaPCéty ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Director of Public Works/City Engineer
Department of Public Works AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

420 W. Main Street, Suite 700
Oklahoma City OK 73102
|

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
THIS CERTIFICATE SUPERSEDES PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CERTIFICATE




AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

LOC #:
o ) o
ACORD ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page 1 of 1
AGENCY NAMED INSURED
Arthur J. Gallagher Risk Management Services, LLC \{\é&gﬁllaceﬁﬁiﬂsigr? le)llt%ctiv}% P% Bivd
o artin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
POLICY NUMBER Tulsa, OK 74103 9

CARRIER NAIC CODE

EFFECTIVE DATE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Automatic Status If Required By Written Contract (Contractors) Form CGD604 2/19 and "Blanket Al - Primary and Non-Contributory with Other Insurance", CA
T4 74 2/16.

Umbrella follows underlying form.

RE: Project MP-0629, Bricktown Lower Canal Lighting Improvements, OCITY PO No. 158617

On-Call Contract MC-0697-F, General Civil Engineering Services for city-wide construction related activities.

Additional Insureds: The City of Oklahoma City and Department of Public Works

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



N,
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE oo

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the
terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ﬁONTACT George J. Vogler
RESERVED RESOURGE INSURANGE LLC B, e 505750500
SANTA FE, NM 87506 ADDRESS george.vogler@ae-always.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Continental Casualty Company 20443
INSURED Wallace Design Collective, PC INSURER B :
123 North Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard INSURER C :
Tulsa, OK 74103-2012 INSURER D :
INSURERE :
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL|SUBR] POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSR | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTED
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY I— I— PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $
‘ CLAIMS-MADE |:| OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY |
GENERAL AGGREGATE $
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $
POLICY RO LOC $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ’_ ’_ %2’\2?;’;“1'@%)5""“3'-5 LM s
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED !
AUTOS AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $
HIRED AUTOS AUTOS (Per accident)
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED ‘ ‘ RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION WC STATU- OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN TORY LIMITS ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICE/MEMBER EXCLUDED? I:] N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEH $
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $
A 0042128 L .
AEHO0451:350 OTIZ02023| GTI202024 $5000.000 P O (g dfence cox)
POLLUTION INCIDENT COMBINED UURUIDAGerEY 9

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

Project: MC-0697, Bricktown Lower Canal Lighting Improvements, OCITY PO No. 158617
The policy deductible with respect to Oklahoma City and its participating public trusts is $25,000 per claim.

Should the Insurer cancel the above described policy before the expiration date for reasons other than nonpayment of premium or deductible when due, the
issuing Insurer will mail 20 days written notice to the certificate holder named below and if canceled for such nonpayment 10 days notice will be given.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
The City of Oklahoma City SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
i THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
Department of Public Works ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Oklahoma City OK 73102

420 W. Main Street, Suite 700 5 O
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 'I—S 0‘3 [ & S

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
Clear All



	EXHIBIT C
	REQUIRED FEDERAL PROVISIONS – ARPA FUNDS

	2. Information about this requirement, including the list of EPA-designated items, is available at EPA’s Comprehensive Procurement Guidelines website, https://www.epa.gov/smm/comprehensive-procurement-guideline-cpg-program.



